

**ORAL ARGUMENT NEITHER REQUESTED NOR OPPOSED**

No. 13-6061

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PATRICIA CAPLINGER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., et al.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
in Case No. 5:12-cv-00630-M (Miles-Lagrange, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Michael K. Brown  
James C. Martin  
Lisa M. Baird  
REED SMITH LLP  
355 South Grand Ave.,  
Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 457-8000

Daniel L. Ring  
Andrew E. Tauber  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	xv
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Off-Label Use Of Medical Devices .....	6
C. Premarket Approval Of The Infuse Medical Device.....	8
D. Caplinger’s Claims And The Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. SECTION 360k(a) GOVERNS CAPLINGER’S CLAIMS.....	16
A. Caplinger Waived The Argument That § 360k(a) Does Not Apply.....	18
B. Section 360k(a) Applies Regardless How An FDA- Approved Device Is Used.....	19
1. The FDA approves <i>devices</i> , not <i>uses</i> . .....	19
2. Limiting application of § 360k(a) to particular uses is contrary to the statutory text and <i>Riegel</i> .....	22
3. Limiting application of § 360k(a) to particular uses would undermine Congress’s goals.....	25
C. Section 360k(a) Applies Regardless How An Approved Device Is Promoted.....	26
II. CAPLINGER’S CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED UNDER § 360k(a).....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Caplinger’s Claims Do Not Parallel Any Federal Requirement To Abstain From Off-Label Promotion. ....	31
B. Caplinger Does Not And Cannot Assert Claims Parallel To FDA Reporting Requirements. ....	36
C. The Complaint Must Allege Facts Sufficient To State A Parallel Claim. ....	41
III. CAPLINGER’S CLAIMS ARE IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED. ....	43
A. Claims Predicated On Off-Label Promotion Are Impliedly Preempted. ....	45
B. Claims Predicated On FDA Reporting Requirements Are Impliedly Preempted. ....	49
C. The Warranty Claims Are Impliedly Preempted. ....	54
D. The Design-Defect And Failure-To-Warn Claims Conflict With Federal Law. ....	56
IV. CAPLINGER’S FRAUD AND EXPRESS-WARRANTY CLAIMS ARE INADEQUATELY PLEADED. ....	58
A. Caplinger’s Fraud Claims Are Not Pleaded With Particularity. ....	58
1. The Affirmative-Fraud Claims Are Not Pleaded With Particularity. ....	59
2. The Constructive-Fraud Claim Is Inadequately Pleaded And Does Not State A Claim. ....	62
B. Caplinger’s Express-Warranty Claim Is Inadequately Pleaded. ....	65
1. The Express-Warranty Claim Is Not Pleaded With The Required Particularity. ....	65
2. The Express-Warranty Claim Fails Under Any Pleading Standard. ....	67
3. Medtronic Disclaimed Any Warranties. ....	68
CONCLUSION .....	69

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	71
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. Cytoc Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2680474 (W.D. Va. 2008).....	64
<i>Alton v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4786381 (D. Or. 2013) .....	27, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	37, 41, 43
<i>Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kan., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	42, 43
<i>Bausch v. Styker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	66
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bundren v. Car Connection, Inc.</i> , 963 P.2d 634 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998).....	68
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	61
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coleman v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....	61
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2335532 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	45
<i>Cooley v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1380265 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....	42, 54
<i>Cooper v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 20
<i>Cornett v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 48 A.3d 1041 (N.J. 2012).....	45
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Dawson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4048850 (D.S.C. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desai v. Sorin CRM USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 163298 (D.N.J. 2013).....	42
<i>Doe v. Alpha Therapeutic Corp.</i> , 3 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	38
<i>Edwards v. Basel Pharm.</i> , 933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997).....	38
<i>Eidson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5533081 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	33
<i>Evans v. Pearson Enters.</i> , 434 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	60
<i>Franklin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2543579 (D. Colo. 2010).....	42, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994).....	60
<i>Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3791612 (E.D. La. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	43
<i>Geinko v. Padda</i> , 2002 WL 276236 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	60
<i>Giannacopoulos v. Credit Suisse</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	36
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Diag Div., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	54
<i>Gross v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	42, 54, 67
<i>Hall v. Horn Med., L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 1752546 (E.D. La. 2012).....	63
<i>Harris v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4011624 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	14, 44, 47
<i>Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004).....	61, 63
<i>Hinkel v. St. Jude Med., S.C., Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. La. 2012).....	54
<i>Houston v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3927839 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	23, 67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	38, 52, 53, 54
<i>Ibarraza v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	42
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	59
2009 WL 3740648 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	61
464 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	59, 61
<i>In re Estate of Dawes</i> , 891 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	63
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bryant</i> <i>v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 40, 42, 54
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 398378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	33, 46
<i>Karr-Bick Kitchens &amp; Bath, Inc. v. Gemini Coatings, Inc.</i> , 932 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	68
<i>Kennedy v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 851 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....	64
<i>Kinetic Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1485601 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	54, 56
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	60
<i>Lake v. Kardjian</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 751 (Sup. Ct. 2008) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4008821 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	32
<i>Littlebear v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Okla. 2012) .....	49, 65
<i>Loreto v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	44, 45
<i>McClelland v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5077401 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	38, 49
<i>McDonald-Lerner v. Neurocare Assocs., P.A.</i> , No. 373859-V (Md. Cir. Ct. 2013) .....	24
<i>McGuan v. Endovascular Techs., Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr. 3d 277 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	51
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28, 29, 35
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4367554 (S.D. Ind. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 589 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Otis-Wisher v. Fletcher Allen Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3214714 (D. Vt. 2013) .....	45
<i>Parker v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24, 65
<i>Pinsonneault v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3717780 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	39
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	40, 52, 53, 57
<i>Purchase v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Tenn. 2011) .....	49
<i>Quigley v. Rosenthal</i> , 327 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Raborn v. Albea</i> , 2012 WL 6600475 (La. Dist. Ct. 2012) .....	46
<i>Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4446913 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	24, 27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5
552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	23, 44, 45
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	66
<i>Rounds v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 440 F. App'x 753 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Scott v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 902 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	66
<i>Shrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4529359 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19, 37
<i>Simmons v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1207421 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	38
<i>Smith v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1108555 (D.N.J. 2013).....	54
<i>SSDD Enters. v. Vill. of Lansing</i> , 1996 WL 238931 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	60
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	38, 53, 54
2013 WL 5507351 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2013).....	38
<i>Three Crown Ltd. P’ship v. Caxton Corp.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	60
<i>Timberlake v. Synthes Spine, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 711075 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	54, 55
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	59, 61
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uribe v. Sofamor, S.N.C.</i> , 1999 WL 1129703 (D. Neb. 1999) .....	63
<i>Wendt v. Bernstein</i> , 2013 WL 3199361 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2013).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>White v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	29, 42
<i>Williams v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	67
388 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	54, 67
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 35, 42
 <b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA),	
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 333(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(1)(A) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2)(D) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 352(f) .....	32
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)(ii) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6)(A)(i) .....	57
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6)(B).....	39
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	56
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1) .....	22, 23, 27
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	7, 20, 48
21 C.F.R. § 803.9(a) .....	39, 53
21 C.F.R. § 803.16 .....	40
21 C.F.R. § 803.50 .....	36, 37, 53
21 C.F.R. § 814.39 .....	39
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(c) .....	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	60
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-313(1) .....	67
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-316 .....	68
12A Okla. Stat. § 2-313(1) .....	67
12A Okla. Stat. § 2-316 .....	68
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Coll. of Surgeons, <i>Statement on Health Care Industry Representatives in the Operating Room</i> (Sept. 2005), <a href="http://www.facs.org/fellows_info/statements/st-33.html">http://www.facs.org/fellows_info/statements/st-33.html</a> .....	64
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) .....	4, 13, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pa. Patient Safety Auth., <i>Healthcare Industry Representatives: Maximizing Benefits and Reducing Risks</i> , 3 PA-PSRS Patient Safety Advisory 13 (Mar. 2006), at <a href="http://patientsafetyauthority.org/ADVISORIES/AdvisoryLibrary/2006/Mar3(1)/Documents/mar;3(1).pdf">http://patientsafetyauthority.org/ADVISORIES/AdvisoryLibrary/2006/Mar3(1)/Documents/mar;3(1).pdf</a> .....	64
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., “ <i>Off-Label</i> ” <i>And Investigational Use Of Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices—Information Sheet</i> (Aug. 10, 2011), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm126486.htm">http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm126486.htm</a> .....	63
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , 12 FDA Drug Bull. 4 (1982).....	7, 48
